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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AYUSH

RAJYA SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 326

 ANSWERED ON 06.02.2024


Research in AYUSH

326 Dr. V. Sivadasan:


Will the Minister of Ayush be pleased to state:

(a) the amount allocated for research in AYUSH by the Union Government, year-wise since

2019;

(b) the number of new AYUSH institutions established by the Union Government, year-wise since 2019; and

(c) the number of beds and infrastructure available in the country in AYUSH, category-wise and State-wise during that period?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF AYUSH

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) Ministry of Ayush is having five Research Councils working as Autonomous Organizations with a common mandate to initiate, develop, undertake and coordinate evidence based scientific research in fundamental and applied aspects in their respective systems of medicines.

These five Research Councils are:

1. Central Council for Research in Ayurvedic Sciences (CCRAS)

2. Central Council for Research in Yoga and Naturopathy (CCRYN)

3. Central Council for Research in Unani Medicine (CCRUM)

4. Central Council for Research in Siddha (CCRS)

5. Central Council for Research in Homoeopathy (CCRH)

  The details of the funds allocated to these Research Councils since 2019 is placed at Annexure I.

(b)   The number of new AYUSH institutions established by the Union Government, since

2019. The year-wise details are annexed at Annexure II.


(c)    Appropriate infrastructure available in the country in AYUSH. The details of beds in

respect of organisation under Ministry of Ayush category-wise and State-wise during that period are annexed at Annexure III.

******
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ANNEXURE I

STATUS OF FUND ALLOCATED TO THE FIVE RESEARCH COUNCILS UNDER MINISTRY

OF AYUSH SINCE 2019

(Rs. In Crore)

Financial Year 2019-20

S. No. Research Councils BE RE

1. Central Council for Research in Ayurvedic Sciences 292.31 288.50

2. Central Council for Research in Unani Medicine 152.65 159.54

3. Central Council for Research in Homoeopathy 118.53 128.83

4. Central Council for Research in Yoga &

Naturopathy

41.35
62.45

5. Central Councils for Research in Siddha 36.50 33.00

BE-Budget Estimates, RE-Revised Estimate

Financial Year 2020-21

S. No. Research Councils BE RE

1. Central Council for Research in Ayurvedic Sciences 297.00 273.00

2. Central Council for Research in Unani Medicine 157.00 164.05

3. Central Council for Research in Homoeopathy 138.50 130.50

4. Central Council for Research in Yoga &

Naturopathy

40.50
48.30

5. Central Councils for Research in Siddha 35.00 35.30

BE-Budget Estimates, RE-Revised Estimate

Financial Year 2021-22

S. No. Research Councils BE RE

1. Central Council for Research in Ayurvedic Sciences 328.27 309.37

2. Central Council for Research in Unani Medicine 167.79 157.73

3. Central Council for Research in Homoeopathy 167.58 143.58

4. Central Council for Research in Yoga &

Naturopathy
59.70 57.44

5. Central Councils for Research in Siddha 36.77 39.06

BE-Budget Estimates, RE-Revised Estimate

Financial Year 2022-23

S. No. Research Councils BE RE

1. Central Council for Research in Ayurvedic Sciences 358.50 358.50

2. Central Council for Research in Unani Medicine 175.80 175.05

3. Central Council for Research in Homoeopathy 143.70 143.70

4. Central Council for Research in Yoga &

Naturopathy
85.24 87.62

5. Central Councils for Research in Siddha 46.67 46.88
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BE-Budget Estimates, RE-Revised Estimate

Financial Year 2023-24 (as on date 30.11.2023)

S. No. Research Councils BE

1. Central Council for Research in Ayurvedic Sciences 379.50

2. Central Council for Research in Unani Medicine 173.30

3. Central Council for Research in Homoeopathy 145.00

4. Central Council for Research in Yoga & Naturopathy 103.57

5. Central Councils for Research in Siddha 51.36


 BE-Budget Estimates
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ANNEXURE II

New AYUSH institutions established by the Union Government, since 2019


Sl. No. Name of the Institute established Year

1 National Institute of Sowa Rigpa, Leh-Ladakh 2019

2 All India Institute of Ayurveda (AIIA) ,Goa 2022

3 National Institute of Unani Medicine, UP 2022

4 National Institute of Homoeopathy, Delhi 2022

5 Central Research Institute for Yoga &

Naturopathy (CRIYN), Jhajjar, Haryana

2021

6 Central Research Institute for Yoga &

Naturopathy (CRIYN), Nagamangala, Karnataka

2021
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ANNEXURE III

The details of beds in respect of organisation under Ministry of Ayush category-wise and

State-wise

    1 Central Council for Research in Unani Medicine (CCRUM)


 State No. of Beds

 Telangana 75

 Uttar Pradesh 25

 Tamil Nadu 30

 Odisha 25

 Bihar 25

 New Delhi 12

 Assam 50

2 Central Council for Research in Siddha (CCRS)

 State  No of Beds

 Tamil Nadu 60

 Puducherry 25

 Kerala 10

 Karnataka 10

3
Central Council for Research in Ayurvedic Sciences (CCRAS)


 State        No. of Beds

 Andhra Pradesh 10

 Assam 10

 Delhi 50

 Jammu & Kashmir 15

 Kerala 90

 Madhya Pradesh 25

 Maharashtra 66

 Odisha 50


6


 Punjab 10

 Rajasthan 20

 West Bengal 20

4
Central Council for Research in Homoeopathy (CCRH)


 State No. of Beds

 Uttar Pradesh 50

 Kerala 100

 Andhra Pradesh 25


Odisha 10


5
Central Council for Research in Yoga & Naturopathy (CCRYN)


State No. of Beds


Delhi 20


 Haryana 200

 Karnataka 200

    6 National Institute of Unani Medicine (NIUM)

 State No. of beds

 Uttar Pradesh 200

 Karnataka 180

7 National Institute of Homoeopathy (NIH)

 State No. of beds

 West Bengal 100

 Delhi 100

8 North Eastern Institute of Ayurveda & Homoeopathy (NEIAH)

 State No. of beds

 Meghalaya
Ayurveda-60

Homoeopathy-20

9 National Institute of Ayurveda (NIA)

 State No. of Beds

 Rajasthan 300

10
All India Institute of Ayurveda (AIIA)


 State No. of Beds
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 Delhi 200

 Goa
100


11
National Institute of Sowa Rigpa (NISR)


 State No. of Beds

 Leh-Ladakh 10

12 Institute of Teaching and Research in Ayurveda (ITRA)

 State No. of Beds

 Gujarat 300

13 North Eastern Institute of Ayurveda & Folk Medicine Research (NEIAFMR)

 State No. of Beds

 Arunachal Pradesh 60

14 National Institute of Naturopathy (NIN)

 State No. of Beds

 Maharashtra 250

15 National Institute of Siddha (NIS)

 State No. of Beds

 Tamilnadu 220

